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\Y Q\Q{ Family Defense League 3,“

16910 - 59th Avenue Northeast, Suite 210
Arlington, Washington 98223

November 3, 2022 Phone {425) 673-7762 glen@churchcounsel.org
Judge Thomas S. Zilly David A. Hubbert, Deputy AAG
United States District Judge Dylan C. Cerling, AUSA
700 Stewart Street, Suite 15229 Yen Jeannette Tran, AUSA
Seattle, Washington 98101 P.O. Box 683

Ben Franklin Station

Re: U.S. v. Glen Stoll, et al. 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ Washington, Columbia 20044
Greetings:

Please accept this as our Notice of Intent to properly address this matter. Although I am not an
attorney-at-law, nor have I ever claimed to be, I do occasionally provide personal aid and assistance of
Counsel to the handicapped and others in need. At this time, I am the one in need.

Since first hearing about this matter on or about October 16, 2022, I have spent the majority of my time
attempting to locate competent legal counsel to address the court on behalf of each named defendant.
Unfortunately, after reaching out to at least two dozen attorneys, I still have not found anyone willing or
able to represent any of the named Defendants. Therefore, I will attempt to do so here. Please advise.

Named Defendant Glen Stoll

I (Glen Stoll) am a 72 year old Minister of the Gospel, and have been doing mostly domestic Church
missionary and other charitable work for the poor and needy all of my adult life as a dependent of the
Church, without ever receiving any monetary compensation or personal gain. Ever since 1993, my
residence for all legal, religious, and political purposes has been the Church at 8777 Basl Hill Road,
Stayton, Oregon. In or about 2013, our Edmonds Church office and my primary mailing address
changed from 9115 - 236th Southwest, Edmonds, Washington 98026 to 16910 - 59th Avenue Northeast,
Arlington, Washington 98223. I have neither had nor used any other address, whatsoever, since 1988.

Named Defendant Stoll Family Trust

The Stoll Family Trust (Family Trust) is a family living trust that my parents had created by a now
retired estate planning attorney in or before 1992. According to its terms, Janet Spangler is the
trustee/executor, Lee Stoll is Janet's successor, and I am Lee's successor as trustee/executor. The named
beneficiaries of the Family Trust are Janet Spangler, Lee Stoll, and Glen Stoll or "Director of the Family
Defense League" if I were to disclaim the share allocated for me in the Family Trust, which I did
disclaim in favor of a perpetual and irrevocable assignment to non-profit Gospel missionary work.

Named Defendant Director of the Family Defense League

Director of the Family Defense League (FDL) is "A Washington acknowledged Corporation Sole of the

Church" that I have been overseeing since 2001, and as an unincorporated Church ministry since 1988.

Steven Kish is its registered agent at 16910 - 59th Avenue Northeast, Arlington, Washington 98223.
Founded in 1988, the Family Defense League is the parent organization of Administrative Church Counsel. The Director of the Famiily

Defense League maintains its nontaxable status as a charitable, educational, religious corporation sole of the Church, consistent with
508(c)(1)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to 501(c)(3), and has its charter on file with the Secretary of State in Washington.
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It was on or about October 16, 2022 that Janet Spangler informed me she had been served with a
Summons and Complaint for a foreclosure action in your court. I then saw that it was based on
Substitute for Returns (SFR) alleged to have been prepared by the IRS for the years 2001 through 2008.
I was never notified or made aware of any such alleged obligation, nor do I have any such obligation.
Those SFRs are based on nothing. I cannot even imagine what they might be thinking they are based on.

I'now live in the house at 7311 Grove Street, Marysville, Washington (Church Parsonage) that was
owned by my parents, Richard and Mary Stoll. I have never received mail or deliveries there of any
kind, nor have I ever used or declared that address as my legal residence to anyone, for any reason, at
any time. Iam allowed and required to live there as a parsonage because of my administrative services
to the Church, as long as I am providing said service for the Church.

Before they died, my parents deeded the Church Parsonage to the Family Trust, of which Janet Spangler
served as trustee/executor. The designated beneficiary of the Church Parsonage is FDL, its registered
address being 16910 59th Ave NE, Suite 210, Arlington, Washington 98223, and its registered agent
being Steven Kish at that same Arlington address. Surprisingly to us, the Snohomish County Auditor's
records apparently do not show any transfer of deed from the Family Trust to FDL, but do show FDL as
being payer of the real estate taxes.

Except for the summons served on Janet Spangler on or about October 16, neither Janet Spangler, nor
Steven Kish, nor I have ever been served or notified of any foreclosure or pre-foreclosure documents, or
anything else pertaining to the allegations leading to this foreclosure action at any time.

On October 20, 2022 I received a phone call from Assistant US Attorney Jeannette Tran asking if I will
help her serve me with legal papers. I stated that I will be contacting an attorney and follow that advice.
I agreed to call her back before 5:30 PM on that same day. When I called her back at or about 4:30 PM,
I got her voice mail and left a message that I was advised to go and get the documents if she would tell
me where I could pick them up. However, I have not heard again from AUSA Tran or anyone else
regarding legal process services.

The Church has recently hired a CPA/IRS Enrolled Agent to prepare original tax returns for me to
replace the SFRs for those years 2001-2008. I did not file previously because I had no income due to my
volunteer ministry work as a dependent of the Church. I have had no training in tax law, nor have I ever
spent time or ever claimed to have spent time studying the tax laws. Therefore, I relied on the advice of
the Church's CPA/IRS Enrolled Agent at the time, who informed me that since I had no taxable income,
I had no obligation to file a federal tax return.

Sincerely, Approved,
it
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Glen Stoll, Director of the Family Defense League B (Y ////2 4 ,._{_./-,’-'/:Z;/{; A f,{.-f"-
and Successor Executor/Trustee of the Stoll Family Trust | Janet Spangler, Execyfof/Trustee
of the Stoll Family Trust

#CC: Court Records Clerk (for entering on the record)

Faunded in 1988, the Family Defense League is the parent organization of Administrative Church Counsel. The Director of the Family
Defense League maintains its nontaxable status as a charitable, educational, religious corporation sole of the Church, consistent with
508(c)(1)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to 501(c)(3), and has its charter on file with the Secretary of State in Washington.



